

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, COLORADO

Court Address: 1437 Bannock St.
Denver, CO 80202

Plaintiffs: ASHFORD WORTHAM, an individual; and
CORNELIUS CAMPBELL, an individual

v.

Defendants: MARY DULACKI; in her official capacity
as Records Coordinator for the Department of Safety

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Steven D. Zansberg, #26634
Christopher P. Beall, #28536
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1888 Sherman St., Suite 370
Denver, Colorado 80203
Tel: (303) 376-2400; Fax: (303) 607-3601
E-mail: szansberg@lskslaw.com
cbeall@lskslaw.com

In cooperation with the American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of Colorado

Mark Silverstein, #26979
Taylor Pendergrass, #36008
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Tel: (303) 777-2490; Fax: (303) 777-1773
E-mail: msilver2@worldnet.att.net
tpendergrass@aclu-co.org

FILED Document

CO Denver County District Court 2nd JD

Filing Date: Jun 1 2010 5:13PM MDT

Filing ID: 31406852

Review Clerk: Ty Khiem

▲ **COURT USE ONLY** ▲

Case Number: **2010-CV-3032**

Division: **2**

HEARING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

APPLICABLE LAW 4

APPLICATION OF THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND CASE LAW TO THE RECORDS
AT ISSUE 7

I. POLICE OFFICERS ENJOY VERY LITTLE OR NO LEGITIMATE
EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN INTERNAL AFFAIRS
INVESTIGATION FILES EXPLORING THEIR ON-DUTY CONDUCT
IN INTERACTING WITH MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC..... 7

 A. MS. DULACKI’S ASSERTED JUSTIFICATION FOR HER
 DENIAL OF ACCESS IS CONTRARY TO SETTLED
 COLORADO LAW AND THEREFORE WAS AN ABUSE OF
 DISCRETION..... 7

 B. PEACE OFFICERS HAVE NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION
 OF PRIVACY IN THEIR IAB COMPLAINT SUMMARY 12

 C. IAB FILES CONCERNING (ONLY) POLICE OFFICER’S
 OFFICIAL ON-DUTY CONDUCT ARE NOT “PERSONNEL
 FILES” UNDER THE CORA 13

II. DISCLOSURE OF THE IAB DOCUMENTS SOUGHT BY THE
PLAINTIFFS IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST – NOT CONTRARY TO
IT 14

 A. COLORADO TRIAL COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT
 DISCLOSURE OF IAB DOCUMENTS IS IN THE PUBLIC
 INTEREST..... 16

III. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND COSTS BECAUSE THE RECORDS CUSTODIAN ACTED IN
AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS MANNER..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Colorado v. City and County of Denver, Case No. 97-CV-7170 (Denver Cty. Dist. Ct. Apr. 7, 1998), *aff'd*, *ACLU of Colorado v. Grove*, Case No. 98CA981 (Colo. App. Oct. 21, 1999)8, 12, 13, 16

ACLU of Colorado v. Whitman, Case No. 04-CV-700 (Denver Dist. Ct. Mar. 30, 2004)4, 9, 12, 13, 16

ACLU of Colorado v. Whitman, 159 P.3d 707 (Colo. App. 2006), *overruled sub silentio*, *Freedom Colo. Information, Inc. v. El Paso Cty. Sheriff's Department*, 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008)6, 9

Brotha 2 Brotha v. City & Cty. of Denver, Case No. 96CV6882 (Denver Cty. Dist. Ct. Feb. 4, 1997)8, 13, 14

Citizens to Recall Mayor James Whitlock v. Whitlock, 844 P.2d 74 (Mont. 1992)11

City of Boulder v. Avery, 30 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 2345 (Boulder Cty. Dist. Ct. March 18, 2002)14

City of Colorado Springs v. ACLU, Case No. 06CV2053 (El Paso Cty. Dist. Ct. Feb. 5, 2007)10

City of Loveland v. Loveland Publishing Corp., No. 03CV513, 2003 WL 23741694 (Larimer Cty. Dist. Ct. June 16, 2003)9, 17

City of Portland v. Oregonian Publishing Co., 112 P.3d 457 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)18

Cowles Publishing Co. v. State Patrol, 748 P.2d 597 (Wash. 1988)11

Daniels v. City of Commerce City, 988 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1999)8, 16

Denver Policemen's Protective Association v. Lichtenstein, 660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981)10

Denver Post Corp. v. University of Colo., 739 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1987)17

Flanagan v. Munger, 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)10

Freedom Colorado Information, Inc. v. El Paso County Sheriff's Department, 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008) *passim*

Hawk Eye v. Jackson, 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994)18

<i>Hornberger v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 799 A.2d 566 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	12
<i>Johnson v. Hawe</i> , 388 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Jennings</i> , 788 P.2d 732 (Alaska 1990)	17
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	11
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Mason v. Stock</i> , 869 F. Supp. 828 (D. Kan. 1994)	11
<i>Nash v. Whitman</i> , No. 05CV4500 (Denver Cty. Dist. Ct. Dec. 7, 2005).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Admin. General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	14
<i>P.R. v. District Ct.</i> , 637 P.2d 346 (Colo. 1981)	15
<i>Prestash v. City of Leadville</i> , 715 P.2d 1272 (Colo. App. 1985).....	5
<i>Rawlins v. Hutchinson Publishing Co.</i> , 543 P.2d 988 (Kan. 1975).....	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 570 (1980).....	16
<i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 446 F. Supp. 850 (D. Kan. 1977)	11
<i>Skibo v. City of New York</i> , 109 F.R.D. 58 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	18
<i>State of Hawaii Organization of Police Officers v. Society of Professional Journalists</i> , 927 P.2d 386 (Haw. 1996)	11
<i>Stidham v. Peace Officers Standards & Training</i> , 265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	15
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	15
<i>Walter v. Colorado Mountain News Media Co.</i> , Case No. 05CV79 (Garfield Cty. Dist. Ct. Nov. 15, 2005).....	9
<i>Welsh v. City & County. of San Francisco</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	17

<i>Wick Communications Co. v. Montrose County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003)	15
<i>Wiggins v. Burge</i> , 173 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	18
<i>Willis v. Perry</i> , 677 P.2d 961 (Colo. App. 1983)	11
<i>Worden v. Provo City</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1512 (D. Utah 1992)	11

STATUTES& OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 24-72-202(4.5), C.R.S.	14
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(xiii), C.R.S.	4
§ 24-72-301(2), C.R.S. (2009)	4
§ 24-72-305, C.R.S.	3
§ 24-72-305(5), C.R.S.	5
§ 24-72-305(7), C.R.S. (2009)	5, 7, 18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 652D cmt. e.....	11
